Consensus 17 : Development of Affordable Housing ("FRSIC 17") issued by Malaysia
Institute of Accountants ("MIA").

MFRS 15 requires the accounting to be done on a contract basis. Pursuant to the clarification
on the use to FRSIC 17 on 7 March 2018, it stated that FRSIC 17 is no longer relevant upon
the adoption of MFRS framework. Pending further clarification from MIA, the Group is of the
view that the recognition of foreseeable losses is still required due to existence of contractual
obligation to build low cost housing.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

12

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of
MFRS are disclosed in the following tables:

(i) Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 7,139   277   7,416   209,129   (6,613)   202,516
Cost of sales (5,250)   211   (5,039)   (70,845)   3,287   (67,558)
Gross profit 1,889   488   2,377   138,284   (3,326)   134,958
Other income 2,952   (303)   2,649   8,014   (668)   7,346
Selling and
   distribution
   expenses (3,300)   3,109   (191)   (6,394)   5,504   (890)
Administrative
   expenses (8,519)   104   (8,415)   (18,304)   286   (18,018)
Other operating
   expenses (7,093)   -   (7,093)   (7,945)   -   (7,945)
Operating
   (loss)/profit (14,071)   3,398   (10,673)   113,655   1,796   115,451
Finance costs (18,725)   -   (18,725)   (36,668)   -   (36,668)
Share of results
   of a joint venture (4)   3   (1)   1,086   170   1,256
(Loss)/profit
   before taxation (32,800)   3,401   (29,399)   78,073   1,966   80,039
Taxation (1,118)   (927)   (2,045)   (33,568)   (1,225)   (34,793)
(Loss)/profit for
   the period (33,918)   2,474   (31,444)   44,505   741   45,246

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent (33,916)   2,476   (31,440)   44,511   740   45,251
Non-controlling
   interests (2)   (2)   (4)   (6)   1   (5)
(Loss)/profit for
   the period (33,918)   2,474   (31,444)   44,505   741   45,246

(Loss)/earnings per share
Basic (sen) (2.41)   0.18   (2.23)   3.64   0.05   3.69

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
31.12.2017 31.12.2017

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

13

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(Loss)/profit for
   the period (33,918)   2,474   (31,444)   44,505   741   45,246

Other comprehensive
   loss to be
   reclassified
   to profit or loss
   in subsequent
   period:

Foreign currency
   translation,
   representing
   total other
   comprehensive
   loss for the
   period, net of tax (3,669)   -   (3,669)   (3,871)   -   (3,871)

Total comprehensive
   (loss)/income for
   the period (37,587)   2,474   (35,113)   40,634   741   41,375

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent (37,585)   2,476   (35,109)   40,640   740   41,380
Non-controlling
   interests (2)   (2)   (4)   (6)   1   (5)
Total comprehensive
   (loss)/income for
   the period (37,587)   2,474   (35,113)   40,634   741   41,375

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
31.12.2017 31.12.2017

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

14

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited Adoption Restated Audited Adoption Restated
as at of as at as at of as at

30.6.2018 MFRS 30.6.2018 1.7.2017 MFRS 1.7.2017
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current Assets
Investment in a
   joint venture 49,052   79   49,131   48,636   2,272   50,908
Deferred tax assets 10,060   91   10,151   9,232   (22)   9,210

Current Assets
Inventories 2,086,542  3,447   2,089,989  49,929   -   49,929
Property development
   expenditure 377,064   1,126   378,190   2,492,479  44,544   2,537,023
Other current assets 2,319   143   2,462   144,919   (2,952)   141,967

Equity
Accumulated losses (200,665)   2,408   (198,257)   (126,286)   34,324   (91,962)

Non-current
   Liabilities
Deferred tax
   liabilities 37,112   828   37,940   42,062   10,101   52,163

Current Liabilities
Other current
   liabilities 72,881   1,650   74,531   83,452   (583)   82,869

Net assets per
   share (RM) 0.94   0.00   0.94   1.03   0.04   1.08

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

15

Notes : continued

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor.

A4. Disaggregation of revenue

Current Year
Quarter

Preceding Year
Corresponding

Quarter